at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) approximately 16.5% of the total number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the allotment
and issuance of the Conversion Shares upon the full conversion of the Convertible Bond
at the Conversion Price without adjustment (assuming there is no other change in the
total number of Shares from the date of this announcement up to the issue of the
Conversion Shares).

The maximum aggregate nominal value of the Conversion Shares (upon exercise in full of
the Conversion Rights) will be HK$325,000 based on the nominal value of HK$0.0016 per
Share.

– 7 –

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon
full conversion of the 2021 Convertible Bonds; and (iii) upon full conversion of the 2021
Convertible Bonds and the Convertible Bonds are set out as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of

the 2021 Convertible Bonds

Upon full conversion of the

2021 Convertible Bonds and

the Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

approx. % of

shareholding

Martford Limited (note 1) 316,981,250 30.75% 316,981,250 26.47% 316,981,250 22.63%

Wu Xiongbin (note 2) 7,802,500 0.76% 174,469,166 14.57% 174,469,166 12.46%

Pu Wei 88,008,000 8.54% 88,008,000 7.35% 88,008,000 6.29%

The Subscriber — — — — 203,125,000 14.50%

Public Shareholders 617,947,220 59.95% 617,947,220 51.61% 617,947,220 44.12%

Total 1,030,738,970 100.00% 1,197,405,636 100.00% 1,400,530,636 100.00%

Note:

1. The 316,981,250 Shares are held by Martford Limited which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Wang Lianghai.

2. On 17 June 2021, Mr. Wu Xiongbin subscribed for 2021 Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal

amount of HK$20 million which could be converted into 166,666,666 Shares at the conversion price of

HK$0.12 per Share.

Reasons for and benefits of the Subscription and use of proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in research and development, manufacture and sales of
electronic products and provision of application software development and online
information and digital marketing services. The Group provides one-stop services to the